

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

### 1969

### Chapter 102

#### AN ACT Relating to Elections in City of Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1933, c. 71, § 2, amended. The last sentence of the first paragraph of section 2 of chapter 71 of the private and special laws of 1933, as repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 83 of the private and special laws of 1941 and amended by chapter 124 of the private and special laws of 1957, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Only those voters enrolled as qualified to vote in such caucuses as hereinafter provided shall participate therein; all nominations by petition or as provided by the Maine Revised Statutes shall be voted upon at the next municipal election, and the caucus for such candidates by petition or by said nomination papers shall be held in the several wards of the city on the last Monday of November annually, on which day, the polls will be opened at 9 o'clock in the forenoon and continue open to 8 o'clock in the evening, when they shall close. Absentee voting as provided by the Revised Statutes, Title 21, section 1251, will be permitted at the caucus.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to Expending York County Funds for Waban Project, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

York County funds expended. York County may expend the sum of \$1,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 and \$1,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1970 for Waban Project, Inc. to be paid on or before December 31st of the year for which it is appropriated, and to be expended by Waban Project, Inc. for general operations.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 104

AN ACT Relating to Use of Scallop Drags in Gouldsboro Bay and Fishing in Narraguagus River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 154, Chapter C, § 4, additional. Chapter C of chapter 154 of the private and special laws of 1959, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 4, to read as follows:

Sec. 4. Dragging for scallops in Gouldsboro Bay, Hancock and Washington Counties. Dragging for scallops in Gouldsboro Bay above or north of a line drawn from Youngs Point in the Town of Gouldsboro, easterly to Dyer Point in the Town of Steuben shall be limited to the use of either one 4-foot drag or two 2-foot drags.

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 108-B, additional. Chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended by adding a new section 108-B, to read as follows:

Sec. 108-B. Fishing in Narraguagus River. It shall be unlawful to use any type of net or seine in the Narraguagus River and its tributaries from May 1st to October 15th of each year in that portion of the river between the so-called Great Bridge in the Town of Milbridge and the bridge at U.S. Route 1 in Cherryfield.

This section does not apply to the taking of alewives under section 108-A, nor to the taking of alewives under any other law. This section shall not apply to the taking of smelts under Title 12, section 4101.

Effective October 1, 1969

### Chapter 105

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Alewives in Georges River.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent the fishing for alewives in Georges River; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 54, amended. Section 54 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows: